

NO. 39755-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

CHARLES E. WEAVER and SUSAN M. WEAVER

Appellants

vs.

RYDERWOOD IMPROVEMENT AND SERVICE ASSOCIATION

Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
RYDERWOOD IMPROVEMENT AND SERVICE ASSOCIATION

Steven Goldstein, WSBA #11042
Richard D. Ross, WSBA #34502
BETTS, PATTERSON & MINES, P.S.
Attorneys for Respondent

One Convention Place, Suite 1400
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98161-1090
(206) 292-9988

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
19 JAN 13 PM 4: 21
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEP. CLERK

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTER ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Ryderwood’s History As A Retirement Community 5

 B. RISA’s History..... 8

 C. Challenges To RISA’s Authority 10

 D. The Weavers History At Ryderwood 13

 E. Weaver’s Involvement With RISA 16

 F. The Weavers’ Challenge To RISA’s Authority..... 17

 G. RISA’s Motion for Summary Judgment 18

IV. ARGUMENT 23

 A. Standard of Review on Appeal 23

 B. RISA Is Authorized To Enforce The Deed. 24

 1. The Covenants and Bylaws Flow From the Deeds. 24

 a. Substantial Evidence Supports the Court’s Ruling That the Deeds Authorize RISA to Amend and Enforce The Bylaws..... 24

 b. RISA Is Authorized to Modify the Covenants By Recording Its Bylaws With Cowlitz County..... 27

 2. The Court’s Decision Was Premised On Principles of Equity..... 31

 a. The Weavers Failed to Challenge the Equitable Grounds For Relief. 32

b.	The Bylaws Are Enforceable As Equitable Restrictions.....	33
c.	The Weavers Are Barred Under Laches.....	35
C.	The Weavers Present No Proof that Ryderwood’s Age Restrictions Violate the FHA.....	36
1.	The Weavers Did Not Present Evidence Rebutting RISA’s Showing Of Compliance With the Housing for Older Persons Act Exemption.....	37
a.	The Evidence In the Record Shows RISA Complied With HOPA.....	37
b.	It Was Not Error For the Court to Grant the Weavers Additional Time to Rebut RISA’s Evidence.....	40
2.	The Election to Be a Retirement Community Was Made When Ryderwood Was Formed.....	42
3.	Past Non-Compliance Is Irrelevant.....	45
V.	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

493 U.S. 814, 110 S.Ct. 61, 107 L.Ed.2d 29 (1989)	33
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	23, 41
<i>Simovits v. Chanticleer Condo. Ass'n</i> , 933 F.Supp. 1394 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	38

State Cases

<i>Ardmore Park Subdivision, Ass'n, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 117 Mich. App. 57 , 323 N.W.2d 591 (1982)	30, 45
<i>Detonics “.45” Assocs. v. Bank of Cal.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 351, 353, 644 P.2d 1170 (1982);	26
<i>Edison Oyster Co. v. Pioneer Oyster Co.</i> , 22 Wn.2d 616, 157 P.2d 302 (1945).....	35
<i>Gross v. Lynnwood</i> , 90 Wn.2d 395, 583 P.2d 1197 (1978).....	33
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wash.2d 683 , 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	34
<i>King County v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648 , 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	23
<i>Lake Limerick Country Club v. Hunt Mfg. Homes, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 246, 84 P.3d 295 (2004)	30, 31, 34
<i>Lakemoor Comm'ty Club, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 24 Wn. App. 10 , 600 P.2d 1022	30
<i>Lakes at Mercer Island Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 61 Wn. App. 177 , 810 P.2d 27 (1991)	28

<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193 , 770 P.2d 1027	32
<i>Massaro v. Mainlands Section 1 & 2 Civic Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1472, 1476 (11th Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Meresse v. Stelma</i> , 100 Wn. App. 857 , 999 P.2d 1267 (2000)	30
<i>Metropolitan Park Dist. v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425 , 723 P.2d 1093 (1986).....	26
<i>Pierce v. King County</i> , 62 Wn.2d 324, 382 P.2d 628 (1963).....	35
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn. 2d 612 , 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	28
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002)	23, 26
<i>Rodruck v. Sand Point Maint. Comm'n</i> , 48 Wn.2d 565 , 295 P.2d 714 (1956).....	31, 34
<i>Shafer v. Board of Trustees of Sandy Hook Yacht Club Estates, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 267 , 883 P.2d 1387 (1994).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Comm'n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30 , 26 P.3d 241 (2006).....	23
<i>State ex. rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12 , 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	35
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570 , 343 P.2d 183 (1959).....	23
<i>Weaver v. Goro</i> , 145 Wn. App. 1014, 2008 WL 2428446 (2008).....	12, 13, 25, 27
<i>Werntz v. Kane</i> , 2002 WL 31814978 (Del. Super. 2002).....	42

<i>Wilson v. Playa de Serrano</i> , 123 P.3d 1148 (Ariz. App. 2006)	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216 , 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	23, 41

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(2)(C).....	36, 37
--------------------------------	--------

Federal Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.307(d).....	39
24 C.F.R. §§ 100.305-307.....	38, 39
24 CFR Part 100.....	45
